
 
 

18 October 2022 
 
 

Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 
 

26 October 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Virtual - via Zoom 
 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Sally Smith (Chair), Richard Nowak and 
Rosey Whorlow 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.  
  
If in doubt, contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from 
the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
  

2. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with 

Standing Order 11.2  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

3. Licensing Act 2003 –  Application for a new Premises Licence  (Pages 3 - 38) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Communities, copy attached as item 3. 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 In the opinion of the Proper Officer the press and public should be excluded from 

the meeting for consideration of the following item. Therefore the meeting is 
asked to consider passing the following resolution:  
  
‘that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting from the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act indicated against the item.’ 
  

5. Part B - Not for publication - Exempt Information Reports  (Pages 39 - 50) 
 
 
 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to this 
meeting please contact: 

Katy McMullan  
Democratic Services Officer  
01903 221006 
katy.mcmullan@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Caroline Perry 
Senior Lawyer & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
01903 221081 
Caroline Perry@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



Licensing & Control Committee B

Sub-Committee

26 October 2022

Ward: Heene

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence

‘Ideal Supermarket’
55-57 Rowlands Road, Worthing, BN11 3JN

Report by the Director for Communities

1. Recommendation

1.1 That a Sub Committee of Licensing & Control Committee “B” consider and determine the
application made by:

Mr Shaswar Mohammed Ranjbari

for a new Premises Licence to authorise the sale of alcohol at his new convenience
store.

2.        Reasons for Hearing

2.1      The application has been the subject of formal representation by three responsible
authorities and it therefore falls to this sub-committee to determine.

3.         Background

3.1      An application was made by Mr Ranjbari to the Licensing Authority, Worthing Borough
Council, on 7 September 2022 for the grant of a new premises licence to allow
licenseable activity at a new convenience store.

3.2      Mr Ranjbari had previously applied for a premises licence on 16 August but had failed to
display public notices, advertise the application in a local newspaper and provide the
supporting documentation required. This application had duly been rejected on 5
September 2022. This subsequent application has been properly made.

3

Agenda Item 3



3.3      The applications were made after the applicant secured the use of the double
commercial unit in Rowlands Road which had formerly been used as an art studio. The
property has residential accommodation above.

3.4      Rowlands Road is a busy 
[...]
ctives, implicit conditions on the checking of the age of those who appear
under 21 or 25 to ensure that alcohol is not sold to those under 18 years of age.

7.2 Licence holders need to have sufficient day to day control of operations at their
premises. They will be held responsible for breaches of the licence and ensuring
there is adequate staffing and training. The authorities will continue to use young
people for the ‘test purchasing’ of alcohol and CCTV evidence, which has proved
its usefulness in prosecutions for unlawful sales of alcohol. The likely
consequences of a Review of licence for underage sales include the imposition
of additional conditions such as the attendance of a personal licence holder,
licence suspensions and in some cases revocation to act as deterrence.

6. Consultation

6.1      The application has been subject to the statutory consultation and statutory public
advertisement arrangements in accordance with the provisions of the Act, in
respect of which relevant representations were received from the following:

● Responsible Authorities
○ Sussex Police
○ West Sussex Trading Standards Service
○ A&W Environmental Protection Team

● Other Persons
○ None

7.        Relevant Representations

7.1      Detail of the relevant representation received is reproduced at Appendix D. They are
considered to relate to the statutory licensing objectives as follows:

● Prevention of Crime & Disorder
● Prevention of Public Nuisance
● Protection of Children from Harm

7.2      West Sussex Trading Standard Service, 
 has objected to the granting of this licence

7



stating that the service does not have confidence the licensing objectives will be
promoted if licensable activities are permitted at these premises. 

7.3      Sussex Police made a number of comments and invites the Sub-Committee to refuse
the application 

 However, if members were of a mind to grant a licence
Sussex Police have listed a number of conditions in their representation that they
consider are required to enable this premises to meet the licensing objectives.

7.4      The A&W Councils’ Environmental Protection Team have made a representation
objecting to the midnight terminal hour applied for. Highlighting the low noise levels
currently present late at night at this location and the probability that this premises
trading until midnight seven days a week will cause a noise nuisance to local residents.

7.5 The applicant and all those that made relevant representations have been formally
notified of this hearing and invited to attend.

8. Mediation

8.1      The Licensing Act 2003 encourages mediation.

8.2      I am unaware of any mediation being conducted between the applicant and any of the
responsible authorities at the time this report was drafted but members will be informed
if there are any developments.

9. Consideration

9.1 Members must take into consideration the following when determining this
application:

● The four statutory licensing objectives.
● Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
● Guidance issued by the Home Secretary
● The relevant representations from all parties and any mediated agreements

reached.

9.2 These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this
application. The statutory Licensing objectives are the only grounds on which
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an authority will be able to
refuse an application or impose conditions in addition to statutory conditions and those
proposed by the applicant in the Operating Schedule.

9.3 When considering this application for a premises licence the following options are
available to the Sub-Committee:

8



● Grant the licence, as requested,
● Grant the licence, as requested, with additional conditions appropriate to the

promotion of the specific licensing objectives on which relevant
representations have been received.

● Reject the whole or part of the application.

Members may also:
● Grant the li
[...]
mises open into the
evening, this end of Rowlands Road is relatively quiet. There are residential premises opposite and above the parade
of shops.  The background noise at 
this location in the late evening will be low despite its location, meaning any noise produced by customers arriving
and departing is likely to be audible within neighbouring properties and therefore could result in a public nuisance.
Other licensed premises in the vicinity operate until 23:00 hours and some of the unlicensed takeaways close even
earlier.

I understand this premises currently only has planning permission to operate between 09:00 and 23:00 Mon - Sat and
10:00 and 22:30 Sundays. 
. 
It is my opinion that if the application is granted as applied for, a public nuisance (as defined by the Licensing Act
2003, (“the Act”) may be caused to residents within the vicinity. I am therefore unable to support this application. We
would consider 23:00 acceptable.

Kind regards

Nadeem Shad (he/him)
Team Leader Environmental Protection, Public Health & Regulation

Adur & Worthing Councils
Portland House, 44 Richmond Road, Worthing, West Sussex, BN11 1HS
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/environmental-health/

   

38

https://www.google.com/maps/search/55-57+Rowlands+Road,+Worthing,+BN11?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/44+Richmond+Road,+Worthing,+West+Sussex,+BN11+1HS?entry=gmail&source=g
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/environmental-health/
https://www.facebook.com/AdurWorthingCouncils/
https://twitter.com/adurandWorthing
https://www.youtube.com/user/AdurandWorthing


Document is Restricted

39

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 –  Application for a new Premises Licence
	L&C Committee Report - Ideal Supermarket
	Appendix A - Plan & Photos of Area
	Appendix B - Plan of Premises
	Appendix C - Application & DPS Consent
	A&W EHP - Rep

	5 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the 
WBC Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 'B' of 

Worthing Borough Council 
 

26 October 2022 
Remote Via Zoom 

 
Councillor Sally Smith (Chair)  

 
Councillor Richard Nowak 
 

Councillor Rosey Whorlow 
  

LCSC/15/22-23   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
There were no substitute members. 
  
LCSC/16/22-23   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
  
LCSC/17/22-23   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
In accordance with advice from the Legal Department, as there was some exempt 
information within the application It was decided to move Item 4 (Exclusion of the 
press and public) to precede Item 3, to enable the committee to consider the 
application in private. 
  
The Chair read out the Exclusion of the press and public procedure and made a proposal 
that this was agreed by the Committee. This was seconded and approved unanimously. 
The Digital Officer confirmed that the live streaming had ceased. 
  
LCSC/18/22-23   Licensing Act 2003 –  Application for a new Premises Licence 
  
  
The applicant had failed to log on to the Zoom meeting so far but had specified in 
communications with the Licensing Officer that he did wish to attend. The 
Committee agreed that the Officer should try to contact the applicant at this point 
rather than continue in his absence.  
  
A 5 minute adjournment ensued at 6:45 pm to allow this to happen, following 
which the applicant successfully joined the Zoom meeting. 
  
Before the Sub-Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, which had been 
circulated to all Members. A copy is attached to the signed copy of these minutes as item 
3.  
  
Presenting Officer outlined the application 
  
The Licensing Officer outlined the application before members advising that the 
application had been the subject of formal representation by three responsible 
authorities, Sussex Police, West Sussex Trading Standards and Worthing borough 



 
2 

Council’s Environmental Protection Department. He also clarified that to his knowledge 
there had been no mediation between any of the responsible authorities and the 
applicant.  
  
The Licensing Officer asked the applicant whether or not he had provided an accurate 
outline of the application.  
  
At this point it became apparent that the applicants location and internet connection were 
not suitable for the meeting to continue on a remote basis. 
  
After consultation with the Legal Officer the Chair proposed that the meeting be 
adjourned to be reconvened at an in person meeting to be held on the first available date. 
  
Meeting adjourned at 7:15pm 
  
Meeting reconvened on 9th November 2022 at 6:30 pm in the Gordon Room, 
Worthing Town Hall. 
  
The Licensing Officer outlined the application once again and the applicant confirmed it 
had been an accurate account of his application. 
  
The representative from Trading Standards then made their representation.   
  
The applicant's representative informed the committee that he had to leave the meeting 
due to other commitments and the applicant would also have to leave the meeting as he 
did not want to continue alone, stating that he did not understand English or the process.  
They were advised that the meeting may continue in the applicant’s absence.  The 
applicant stated he wished to amend his application and change his DPS and therefore 
withdrew this application for a premise licence. 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 7.26 pm 

 
 

 
 
Chair 


